are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Management's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible,
that it will always have sufficient cash to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

In order to manage liquidity risks and ensure that it has sufficient cash to match outflows expected in the normal course of its business,
the Company is doing the following:

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments for loans and borrowings and
excluding the impact of netting agreements.

Contractual cash flows

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company’s income
or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

74

Abuja Electricity Distribution Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements

31 December 2024

Notes to the financial statements - continued

2024 2023 2024 2023
US $ 1506.15 691.10 1543.50 896.61

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
Impact on loss for the year ₦'000 ₦'000
20% increase (2023:20%) (130,501) (57,612)
20% decrease (2023: 20%) 130,501 57,612

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk-Sensitivity analysis

Rate 2024 Rate 2023

Variable-rate instruments

MO/NBET market debts NIBOR+4%   222,024,783 NIBOR+4%   168,708,482

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

2024 2023

₦'000 ₦'000

300 basis point increase   4,752,616   8,273,210
300 basis point decrease   (4,752,616)   (8,273,210)

A change of 300 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit/(loss) by the amounts
shown below.

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

The Company translates its US Dollar denominated balances using the Nigerian autonomous foreign exchange (NAFEX) rate.

A 20% strengthening of the USD at 31 December 2024 (2023:20%) would have increased/(decreased) profit for the year by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be
reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain